

No. 22-1264

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

JEREMY BEAUDETTE, MAYA BEAUDETTE,
Claimants-Appellees,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH, Secretary of Veterans Affairs
Respondent-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
For Veterans Claims, No. 20-4961

**UNOPPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL LAW SCHOOL VETERANS CLINIC CONSORTIUM
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES JEREMY AND MAYA BEAUDETTE AND
IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE**

MORGAN MACISAAC-BYKOWSKI
Staff Attorney, Veterans Law Institute
Stetson University College of Law
1401 61ST Street South
Gulfport, Florida 33707
(727)-562-7324
memacisaacbykowski@law.stetson.edu

*Counsel for National Law School
Veterans Clinic Consortium*

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE, ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	x
STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(4)(E)	xii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. VA’s decentralized administration of the Caregiver Program results in inconsistent decisions about who is able to access and maintain caregiver benefits.....	3
II. VHA’s inconsistent decision-making leaves veterans and caregivers particularly vulnerable to factual inaccuracies they cannot anticipate, procedures they cannot enforce, and decisions they do not understand....	13
A. Veterans and their caregivers cannot be certain that their VHA medical records will accurately reflect their daily, lived reality	14
B. Veterans and their caregivers cannot be certain that VHA’s reassessment will be based on an actual review of their medical records.....	16
C. Veterans and their caregivers cannot be certain of the reasons why they were discharged or denied from the Caregiver Program	17

III. Board review is necessary to protect veterans and caregivers’ right to access and maintain the benefits Congress provided to them and ensure that VHA’s decision-making is consistent nationwide.....19

A. The right to a hearing will protect veterans and caregivers21

B. An impartial adjudicator is necessary to ensure due process22

C. Caregivers and veterans need to understand VHA’s decision to accept its outcome.....24

D. Judicial review is an important check on the administrative agency25

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beaudette v. McDonough</i> , 34 Vet. App. 95 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Veteran Warriors, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 29 F.4th 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	13, 25

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 7104 (2022).....	25
38 U.S.C. § 7105 (2022).....	22
Caregiver and Veterans Omnibus Health Services Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-163, 124 Stat. 1130 (2010).....	3
VA Mission Act of 2018, Pub. L. 115-182, 132 Stat. 1393 (2018).....	9, 24

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.352 (2022).....	16-17
38 C.F.R. § 71.15 (2020).....	12
38 C.F.R. § 71.40 (2022).....	22

Other Authorities

Caregivers Program, 76 Fed. Reg. 26148 (May 5, 2011) (to be codified at 38 C.F.R. pt. 17, 71).....	3
Caregivers Program, 80 Fed. Reg. 1357 (Jan. 9, 2015) (to be codified at 38 C.F.R. pts. 17, 71).....	6
Dep’t of Veterans Affs. Off. of Inspector Gen., Rep. 17-04003-222, Veterans Health Administration: Program of Comprehensive Assistance for Family Caregivers: Management Improvements Needed (2018)	5, 8, 9

Dep't of Veterans Affs. Off. of Inspector Gen., Rep. 20-00178-24, Veterans Health Administration: Program of Comprehensive Assistance for Family Caregivers: IT System Development Challenges Affect Expansion (2021).....10

Dep't of Veterans Affs. Veterans Health Administration, Directive 1152, Caregiver Support Program (2017)8, 22, 24

Extension of Program of Comprehensive Assistance for Family Caregivers Eligibility for Legacy Participants and Legacy Applicants, 87 Fed. Reg. 57,602 (Sept. 21, 2022) (to be codified at 38 C.F.R. pt. 71).....12, 13

Joint Response to April 19, 2021 Order: Joint Class Notice Plan.....4

Press Release, Dep't of Veterans Affs., VA announces moratorium on discharges and decreases from comprehensive caregiver program (Dec. 21, 2018).....9

Press Release, Dep't of Veterans Affs., VA suspends annual reassessments in the Program of Comprehensive Assistance for Family Caregivers (June 9, 2022)....13

Program of Comprehensive Assistance for Family Caregivers Improvements and Amendments Under the VA Mission Act of 2018, 85 Fed. Reg. 46,226 (July 31, 2020).....10, 11, 12

Quil Lawrence, *COVID-19 Hits Veterans Homes, VA Says New Home-Care Program Still Months Off*, NPR (May 16, 2020, 7:00AM), <https://www.npr.org/2020/05/16/857110011/veterans-see-caregivers-as-even-more-crucial-in-the-covid-19-era>.....10

Quil Lawrence, *Some VAs Are Dropping Veteran Caregivers From Their Rolls*, NPR (Apr. 5, 2017, 5:03AM), <https://www.npr.org/2017/04/05/522690583/caregivers-for-veterans-dropped-from-va-plan>.....6, 7

Quil Lawrence, *VA Re-Evaluates Family Caregiver Program*, NPR (May 29, 2017, 5:01AM), <https://www.npr.org/2017/05/29/530555463/va-re-evaluates-family-caregiver-program>.....6, 8

Quil Lawrence, *VA revamps caregivers program: Those who already qualified must reapply*, NPR (Jan. 18, 2022, 5:08AM), <https://www.npr.org/2022/01/18/1073732623/va-revamps-caregivers-program>

those-who-already-qualified-must-reapply#:~:text=A%20MARTINEZ%2C%20HOST%3A,to%20stay%20on%20the%20program.....12, 17, 18, 24

Quil Lawrence, *VA Says It Will Stop Arbitrarily Dropping Caregivers From Program*, NPR (Dec. 21, 2018, 1:02PM), <https://www.npr.org/2018/12/21/679123976/va-says-it-will-stop-arbitrarily-dropping-caregivers-from-program>.....9

Quil Lawrence, *VA Says It's Trying to Improve Caregiver Program's Appeals Process*, NPR (May 21, 2018, 5:00AM), <https://www.npr.org/2018/05/21/612941604/va-says-its-trying-to-improve-caregiver-programs-appeals-process>.....8, 9, 24

Quil Lawrence, *VA Still Arbitrarily Cutting Caregivers From Program, Even As It Aims to Expand*, NPR (Dec. 18, 2018, 5:00AM), <https://www.npr.org/2018/12/18/677346997/va-still-arbitrarily-cutting-caregivers-from-program-even-as-it-aims-to-expand>.....9

Quil Lawrence, *VA's Caregiver Program Still Dropping Veterans With Disabilities*, NPR (May 21, 2018, 1:26PM), <https://www.npr.org/2018/05/21/611733148/vas-caregiver-program-still-dropping-veterans-with-disabilities>.....8

Rebecca Kheel, *VA was on a Path to Kick 90% of Legacy Caregivers Out of Program Before Review Suspension*, Military.com (Mar. 25, 2022), <https://www.military.com/daily-news/2022/03/25/va-was-path-kick-90-of-legacy-caregivers-out-of-program-review-suspension.html>.....12, 14

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-14-675, *VA Healthcare: Actions Needed to Address Higher-Than-Expected Demand for the Family Caregiver Program* (2014).....3, 4, 5

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-15-245T, *VA Healthcare: Improvements Needed to Manage Higher-Than-Expected Demand for the Family Caregiver Program* (2014).....5, 6

U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-19-618, *VHA Healthcare: Actions Needed to Improve Family Caregiver Program* (2019).....10

VA Caregiver Support Program: Correcting Course for Veteran Caregivers: Hearing Before the H. Committee on Veterans' Affairs, 115 Cong. 5 (2018) (statement of Eric Shinseki, Former Secretary of Veterans Affairs)8

Yelena Duterte, *Splendid Isolation: VA's Failure to Provide Due Process Protections and Access to Justice to Veterans and Their Caregivers*, 29 J. L. & POL'Y 1 (2020).....7, 20
